

No. 23-1323

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Michael Pepson  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 17, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Constitution Does Not Authorize a Headless Fourth Branch .....	4
II. The At-Will Removal Power Serves As a Key Accountability Checkpoint .....	8
III. For-Cause Removal Protections For Officers Wielding Substantial Executive Power Empower a Fourth Branch.....	9
IV. The Panel Majority Misapprehended <i>Humphrey’s Executor’s</i> Sweep.....	14
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor’s</i> Scope Is Cabined By Its Facts and This Court’s Modern Precedent ....	15
B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Involved Inapposite Facts.....	18
C. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Turned On Reasoning Incompatible With This Court’s Modern Separation of Powers Precedent .....	20
D. Today’s FTC Does Not Qualify For The <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception .....	21
Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	23
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10, 21
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....	8, 9
<i>Crim v. Commissioner</i> , 66 F.4th 999 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	4
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 11

<i>Fleming v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	4, 5, 8, 10, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular</i> , 868 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Cardiff</i> , No. 18-2104, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137800 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2020) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	9
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019) .....	16
<i>Griffiths Hughes, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 63 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1933) .....	22

<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	2, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	15, 17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Candy Co. v. FTC</i> , 104 F.2d 999 (7th Cir. 1939).....	22
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	3, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	17

<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	.5, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	4
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	4, 5, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2069(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 2069(b).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(7) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 6505(d).....	23

Wheeler-Lea Act, Pub. L. No. 447, § 13(a), 52 Stat. 111, 115 (1938) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 53(a)) .....	22
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 408(b), (f), 87 Stat. 576, 591–92 (1973) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)) .....	23
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 637, § 206(a), 88 Stat. 2183, 2201 (1975) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 57b) .....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) .....	4, 8
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023).....	7
Br. for Samuel F. Rathbun, Executor, 1935 WL 32964 (filed Mar. 19, 1935).....	19
Br. for the United States, 1935 WL 32965 (filed April 6, 1935) .....	19
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015).....	22, 24

- David M. FitzGerald, *The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act* (Paper, FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium) (Sept. 23, 2004), <http://bit.ly/2kUIIcf> ..... 22, 23
- Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson, Joined by Commissioner Melissa Holyoak, *In the Matter of the Non-Compete Clause Rule*, Matter No. P201200 (June 28, 2024), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc\\_gov/pdf/ferguson-noncompete-dissent.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/ferguson-noncompete-dissent.pdf) ..... 13
- FTC, Criminal Liaison Unit, <https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/criminal-liaison-unit> ..... 23, 24
- Gov't Accountability Office, *Consumer Product Safety Commission: Actions Needed To Improve Processes for Addressing Product Defect Cases* (Nov. 2020), <https://perma.cc/3DU9-HN45> ..... 14
- Jason Marisam, *The President's Agency Selection Powers*, 65 Admin. L. Rev. 821 (2013) ..... 10, 11
- John Yoo, *Unitary, Executive, or Both?*, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1935 (2009) ..... 11



Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....	5
Powers and Duties of the Fed. Trade Comm'n in the Conduct of Investigations, 34 Op. Att'y Gen. 553 (1925) .....	18
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010) .....	13, 14
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701 (2003).....	6, 7
